IV. ENCOUNTER DATA PROCESSING PROCEDURES
 A. General Information
IEHP Provider EDI Manual                                          01/12                           IV-1
Reporting encounter data is a shared obligation of IEHP and Providers.  DHCS has mandated
encounter data report formats and reporting timelines with which IEHP is required to comply.
IEHP, in turn, contractually requires capitated Providers to provide encounter data based on
IEHP’s state obligations.  IEHP has streamlined reporting requirements, to the extent possible,
and implemented electronic methodologies for Providers to transfer encounter data as securely,

 BHT02   Transaction Set Purpose Code Must equal ‘00’ or ‘18’
IEHP will accept both values.
 BHT06   Transaction Type Code Must equal ‘RP’
 REF02   Transmission Type Code Must equal ‘004010X098A1’.  This
transaction is being used in a
production mode.  To indicate if a
transmission is a test or production,
use segment ISA15.
1000B NM109   Receiver Primary Identifier We recommend using the same value
submitted in GS03.
2000A PRV01-03  14 Billing Provider Specialty
Information
Use to report taxonomy code if billing
provider is same as rendering.
PRV01=BI, PRV02=ZZ, PRV03=taxonomy
code indicating specialty.
2010AA NM101-05 33 10 Billing Provider Name NM101 must equal ‘85’
2010AA NM108   Identification Code Qualifier 'XX' (NPI)
Medical Encounter
X12 837 4010 ENCOUNTER DATA COMPANION GUIDE
Professional (004010X098A1)
IEHP Provider EDI Manual                 01/12                                IV-26
837P
Loop
837P
Segment
and
Element
HCFA
1500
Map
IEHP
Encounter
Element#
837P Element Name IEHP Requirement
2010AA NM109   Billing Provider Primary ID
Number
NPI (10-digit) if 'XX' is used for
NM108.
2010AA N403 33 11 Billing Provider Zip Code IEHP requires Bill/Pay-To Provider zip
code if it is same as Rendering
Provider.
2010AA REF01   Reference Identification
Qualifier
0B=State License#, 1D=Medi-Cal ID#
2010AA REF02  9 Billing Provider Secondary
Identification Number
IEHP requires Bill/Pay-To Provider ID.
ID can be state license#, or Medi-Cal#
of an individual, group or facility
that has billed for, or reported a
covered services.
2000B SBR01   Payer Responsibility Sequence
Code
P for Primary.
2000B SBR09   Claim Filing Indicator Must equal ‘HM’
2010BA NM102   Entity Type Qualifier Must equal ‘1’
2010BA NM108   Identification Code Qualifier Must equal ‘MI’
2010BA NM109 1A 6 Subscriber Primary Identifier Must equal either the 14 digit
subscriber identification number as
shown on the IEHP ID Card, the SSN,
the Medi-Cal ID# or the CIN# number.
2010BB NM108   Identification Code Qualifier Must equal ‘PI’ (Payer Identification)
2010BB NM109  2 Identification Code IEHP assigned Provider ID Code (if
Provider ID is only one character,
please add a zero.  This segment
requires two characters.)
2010CA2
010BA
DMG01-03 3 8 Demographic- Date of Birth and
Gender
DMG01=’D8’, DMG02= DOB as CCYYMMDD
DMG03= ‘F’(female), ‘M’(male), or